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BUY
Fair Value Estimate: 

N27.17
Total Return: +32%

Stock Data FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022F

P/E 11.62x 7.03x 6.94x

P/BV 1.00x 0.95x 0.90x

PBT Margin 16% 21% 17%

PAT Margin 13% 17% 14%

RoE 6% 6% 9%

Dividend Yield 4% 9% 10%

Lafarge's Q3 2022 numbers were below our expectations, but in comparison with its

peers, the Group did better. Lafarge's revenue grew by 12% YoY to N83.27bn. We

believe that higher pricing drove the topline growth. In comparison, Dangote Cement

reported an 11% YoY growth while BUA Cement reported an 18% YoY revenue

growth - however, BUA Cement added new production lines during the period.

Also, while other peers recorded a decline in gross margins, Lafarge's grew. Higher

energy-related costs led to a gross margin decline for the Group's peers. For Lafarge,

we attribute the increase in gross margins to effective inventory management in

previous quarters. Therefore, gross profit grew by 30% YoY to N38.70bn in Q3 2022.

However, operating profit shrunk by 19% YoY to N8.01bn due to higher selling

expenses, driven by higher diesel prices during the period under review. We note that

the Group's peers also recorded the same trend. Dangote Cement's selling expenses

rose by 54% YoY, while BUA Cement's selling expenses doubled.

Profit before tax declined moderately by 1% YoY to N7.07bn in Q3 2022, supported by

lower finance costs. But due to lower tax credit in Q3 2022, net profit declined by 38%

YoY to N7.49bn.

Source: Company Account, WSTC Research

Current price (N) 22.25

Shares Outstanding (mn) 16,108

Market Cap (N'mn) 358,398

52-week high (N) 33.70

52-week low (N) 21.00

Trailing EPS (N) 3.17

Forward EPS (N) 3.21

Forward PE (X) 6.94

Justified PE Multiple (X) 8.48

Stock Data

Lafarge (N’mn) Q3 2022 Q3 2021 Q2 2022 Q2 2021 Q1 2022 Q1 2021

Revenue 83,266 74,182 95,981 73,546 90,606 71,470

Revenue growth 12% 31% 27%

Gross profit 38,703 29,634 53,926 31,198 42,173 31,198

Gross margin 46% 40% 56% 56% 47% 44%

Operating profit 8,007 9,942 26,514 23,515 22,117 14,704

Operating margin 10% 13% 28% 32% 24% 21%

Net profit 7,489 12,072 19,852 19,186 17,558 9,136

Net margin 9% 16% 21% 26% 19% 13%

Earnings per share N0.46 N0.74 N1.23 N1.19 N1.09 N0.57
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W  S  T  C
Outlook

We expect higher pricing to keep driving topline growth in Q4 2022, while improved

volume sales will drive topline growth in the medium term.

On the other hand, cost pressures remain a downside risk. We do not see the

pressure of high energy prices abating, nor inflationary pressures cooling off in the

near term. As a result, we expect to see declining margins in the near term.

Generally, the broad fundamentals of the cement industry are still strong, in our view.

Widening infrastructural deficit, favourable policies, and pricing power are some

factors that enable players in the cement industry to deliver value. Specifically for

Lafarge, a strong balance sheet, low debt levels and improving operational efficiency.

We maintain our BUY recommendation for Lafarge. However, our fair value is now

lower (revised valuation: N27.17; previous valuation: N36.92). The valuation

downgrade reflects our expectations of pressured margins and production disruption

due to energy issues. We also lowered our FY 2022 dividend expectation to N2.20 per

share (previous: N2.50; FY 2021: N2.00).

Based on the estimated N27.17 fair value, we project a 32% total return: consisting of

a 22% price return and a 10% dividend yield.
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9M 2022 Financial Performance

Source: Company Accounts, WSTC Research

Income Statement (N'mn) 9M 2022 9M 2021 Change (%)

Revenue 269,852 219,198 23%

Cost of sales (135,079) (117,087) 15%

Gross profit 134,774 102,111 32%

Other income 281 496 -43%

Operating income 135,055 102,607 32%

Selling expense (62,654) (40,676) 54%

Admin expense (15,890) (14,278) 11%

Other expense 0 (14) -100%

Operating expense (78,544) (54,968) 43%

Operating profit 56,512 47,639 19%

Non-operating profit/(loss) (2,564) (3,738) -31%

Finance income 434 569 -24%

Impairment reversal 44 499 -91%

Gain on disposal of JV 0 827 -100%

Finance expense (3,041) (5,633) -46%

Profit before tax 53,948 43,901 23%

Tax (9,048) (3,507) 158%

Profit after tax 44,900 40,395 11%

Balance Sheet (N'mn) 9M 2022 9M 2021 Growth (%)

Assets

PP & E 334,023 342,743 -3%

Inventory 53,222 39,448 35%

Receivables 7,143 5,163 38%

Cash 82,128 54,505 51%

Others 89,121 70,510 26%

Total Assets 565,637 512,369 10%

Liabilities

Loans & Borrowings 32,511 22,446 45%

Payables 105,690 85,614 23%

Others 20,085 20,382 -1%

Total Liabilities 158,285 128,443 23%

Net Assets 407,352 383,926 6%
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Financial Projections

Source: Company Accounts, WSTC Research

Income statement (NGN mn) FY 2021 FY 2022F FY 2023F FY 2024F FY 2025F FY 2026F

Revenue 293,086 360,735 396,809 440,458 491,111 540,958

EBITDA 96,539 99,184 100,013 127,124 146,838 153,865

EBIT 65,107 65,909 65,394 87,595 103,378 105,655

Profit before taxation (PBT) 62,254 62,976 63,971 86,788 102,853 105,139

Net profit (PAT) 51,004 51,644 52,435 71,154 82,268 81,995

EPS (N) 3.17 3.21 3.26 4.42 5.11 5.09

DPS (N) 2.00 2.20 2.20 2.99 3.45 3.44

Balance sheet (NGN mn)

Current assets 136,575 157,530 181,915 173,340 206,711 244,187

Non-current assets 390,263 397,567 397,236 404,040 408,363 412,808

Total assets 526,838 555,098 579,151 577,379 615,074 656,995

Current liabilities 131,053 140,346 147,834 126,171 129,498 144,913

Non-current liabilities 17,224 16,763 16,330 16,945 17,132 17,243

Shareholders’ equity 378,561 397,989 414,987 450,704 484,884 511,279

Book value per share (N) 23.50 24.71 25.76 27.98 30.10 31.74

Cash flow statement (NGN mn)

Cash from operating activities 73,768 83,936 75,421 72,006 122,714 136,657

Cash from investing activities (17,891) (28,382) (33,391) (44,919) (46,567) (52,371

Cash from financing activities (61,222) (33,806) (37,595) (40,729) (52,264) (57,700)

Net increase/ (decrease) in cash (5,344) 21,749 4,436 (13,641) 23,883 26,586

Free cash flow to equity 17,296 52,405 37,948 19,586 69,427 79,379

Ratio analysis 

EBITDA margin 33% 27% 25% 29% 30% 28%

Operating margin 22% 18% 16% 20% 21% 20%

ROE 14% 13% 13% 16% 18% 16%

ROA 10% 10% 9% 12% 14% 13%

Dividend payout ratio (%) 63% 69% 68% 68% 68% 68%



Disclaimer & Disclosures

W  S  T  C

The value of any investment is subject to fluctuations, i.e. may rise and fall. Past performance is no guide to the

future. The rate of exchange between currencies may cause the value of an investment to increase or decrease.

Hence investors may not get back the full value of their original investment.

Investment Recommendation

WSTC uses a 3-tier recommendation system for stocks under coverage: Buy, Hold, and Sell.

• Buy Rating: estimated fair value is ≥15% above current market price.

• Hold Rating: estimated change in price is between -10% and 15% of current market price.

• Sell Rating: estimated change in price is ≤ -10% of current market price.

This document is not an offer to buy or sell any security. This document does not provide individually tailored

investment advice. It has been prepared without regard to the individual financial circumstances and objectives of

persons who receive it. The appropriateness of a particular investment will depend on an investor’s circumstances

and objectives. The investments and shares referred to in this document may not be suitable for all investors.

This document is based on information WSTC Securities Limited (WSTC Securities) received from publicly

available reports and industry sources. WSTC Securities may not have verified all of this information with third

parties. Neither WSTC Securities nor its shareholders, directors, employees or advisors can guarantee the

accuracy, reasonableness or completeness of the information received from any sources consulted for this

publication; and neither WSTC Securities nor its shareholders, directors, employees or advisers accept any liability

whatsoever (in negligence or otherwise) for any loss howsoever arising from any use of this document or its

contents or otherwise arising in connection with this document. This document is not to be relied upon and should

not be a substitute for the exercise of independent judgment.

This document includes certain statements, estimates and projections concerning the anticipated future

performance of securities listed on the Nigerian Exchange and as to the market for these shares. Such statements,

estimates and projections are based on information that we consider reliable and may reflect various assumptions

made concerning anticipated economic developments, which have not been independently verified and may or may

not prove correct. No representation or warranty is made as to the accuracy of such statements, estimates and

projections or as to their appropriateness for the purpose intended and it should not be relied upon as such.

Opinions expressed are current opinions as of the date appearing on this material only and may change without

notice. Other third parties may have issued other reports that are inconsistent with and reach different conclusions

from, the information presented in this report. Those reports reflect the different assumptions, views and analytical

methods of the analysts who prepared them.

This document is for information purposes only and private circulation. No portion of this document may be

reprinted, sold or redistributed without the written consent of WSTC Securities.

Additional information on recommended securities/instruments is available on request.

WSTC Securities Limited is a Trading License Holder of the Nigerian Exchange Limited (NGX) and is registered

with the Securities & Exchange Commission (SEC) as a Broker/Dealer to conduct Securities Brokerage & Dealing

in Nigeria. Therefore, we may deal in any securities listed on the NGX.

WSTC Securities Limited has its registered office at 2, Maitama Sule Street, South-West Ikoyi, Lagos, Nigeria.

Email: research@wstc.com.ng

Website: www.wstc.com.ng
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